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Allegiant Air, LLC (Allegiant) applies, pursuant to 49 USC § 41102 and Subpart B of the 

Department's Rules of Practice, for a certificate of public convenience and necessity authorizing 

Allegiant to engage in foreign air transportation of persons, property and mail to the fullest extent 

available under the U.S.-Mexico Air Transport Agreement signed December 18, 2015 and entered into 

force August 21, 2016 (the ATA). Allegiant also applies, pursuant to 49 USC § 40109 and Subpart C of 

the Rules of Practice, for an exemption from 49 USC § 41101 to authorize Allegiant to engage in 

scheduled foreign air transportation of persons, property and mail to the fullest extent available under 

the ATA.1  Allegiant requests exemption authority so that it may offer, sell and operate U.S.-Mexico 

More specifically, under both its certificate and exemption applications, Allegiant requests authority to 

engage in (1) scheduled foreign air transportation of persons, property and mail (a) from a point or points in the 

United States to a point or points in Mexico, (b) from Dallas/Fort Worth and San Antonio to Mexico City, Toluca, 

and Acapulco, and beyond to points in Panama and beyond, (c) from New York, Washington, Baltimore, Los 

Angeles, and Houston, to Mexico City and Toluca, and beyond to a point or points in Central and/or South America, 

and (d) from a point or points in the United States, via an intermediate point or points, to a point or points in 

Mexico, and beyond, as mutually agreed in writing by the aeronautical authorities of the U.S. and Mexico; and (2) 

scheduled foreign air transportation of property and mail (a) from a point or points in the United States, via an 

intermediate point or points, to a point or points in Mexico, and beyond, and (b) from a point or points in Mexico 

to any point. 



service pending completion of the Presidential review required by 49 USC § 41307, or in the event 

issuance of certificate authority is otherwise delayed. Allegiant requests that the exemption authority 

remain in effect for a period of two years, in keeping with the Department's usual practice for U.S. 

applicants. 

In support of this application, Allegiant states: 

1. Allegiant is a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State 

of Nevada, with its principal place of business at 1201 N. Town Center Drive, Las Vegas, Nevada 89144. 

Allegiant is a citizen of the United States as defined by 49 USC § 40102(a)(15)(C). 

2. Allegiant is fully qualified to perform the foreign air transportation described in this 

application. Allegiant holds certificates of public convenience and necessity authorizing it to engage in 

scheduled interstate and foreign (open skies) air transportation of persons, property and mail.2  

Pursuant to its DOT and FAA authority, Allegiant operates a fleet of Airbus A319 and A320 aircraft in 

scheduled domestic service, including mainland-Puerto Rico operations. Allegiant also operates 

numerous charter flights and has extensive U.S.-Mexico operating experience under Part 380 public 

charter programs flown for a variety of customers. The service contemplated by this application is 

consistent with Allegiant's established scope of operations, and Allegiant requests that the Department 

take official notice, pursuant to Rule 24(g) of the Rules of Practice, of all other information necessary to 

establish Allegiant's fitness. 

3. This application is consistent with the ATA, which allows U.S. carriers to engage in 

scheduled operations as set forth in Note 1 above; see ATA, Annexes I.A.1 and I.B.1. 

4. Issuance of the authority requested by Allegiant would be in the public interest. 

Allegiant is well known for its innovative, low-cost, traffic-stimulating service, which will enhance 

competition in the transborder leisure travel market. Prompt issuance of the exemption authority 

2 
	

See Orders 2004-5-7 (May 7, 2004) and 2007-7-3 (July 6, 2007). 



Allegiant requests would be consistent with the Department's recognition that "streamlining is 

especially important in the present highly competitive and largely liberalized international aviation 

environment, where carriers face pressing demands to maxirnize efficiency and to minimize costs and 

the impact of administrative delay."' 

5. 	Allegiant anticipates that its annual fuel consumption on all of the service described in 

this application, collectively, will not exceed the 10-million gallon threshold specified in section 

313.4(a)(1) of the Department's regulations. Accordingly, approval of this application will not constitute 

a major regulatory action under Part 313. 

WHEREFORE, Allegiant Air, LLC requests issuance of certificate and exemption authority as set 

forth above. Allegiant requests that the exemption authority remain in effect for a period of two years 

or such longer period as the Department may specify. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Aaron A. Goerlich 
GAROFALO GOERLICH HAINBACH PC 

Counsel for Allegiant Air, LLC 

April 22, 2019 

3 	 Notice, August 26, 2005, In the Matter of Streamlining Regulatory Procedures for Licensing U.S. and 
Foreign Air Carriers, Docket DOT-OST-2005-22228. 



Certificate of Service 

l hereby certify that on April 22, 2019, a copy of the foregoing application of Allegiant Air was 

served by email upon each of the persons listed below. 

Robert P. Silverberg (ABX Air, ATI) 

Jeremy Ross (Alaska/Horizon) 

David Heffernan (Alaska/Horizon) 

Robert Wirick (American) 

John B. Williams (American) 

Russell Pommer (Atlas Air) 

Robert Cohn (ASA, Frontier) 

Chris Walker (Delta) 

Alex Krulic (Delta) 

Steven Seiden (Delta) 

Eileen Gleimer (ExpressJet) 

Nancy Sparks (FedEx) 

Courtney Felts (FedEx) 

G. Bailey Leopard (FedEx) 

Howard Diamond (Frontier) 

Robert E. Cohn (Frontier) 

Jonathan Hill (JetBlue) 

Rob Land (JetBlue) 

Evelyn Sahr (JetBlue) 

Mark Atwood (Kalitta) 

Patrick Rizzi (Mesa) 

Robert Cohn (Mesa) 

Brian Gillman (Mesa) 

Kevin Montgomery (Polar) 

Marc Warren (SkyWest) 

Amna Arshad (SkyWest) 

Robert Kneisley (Southwest) 

Leslie Abbott (Southwest) 

Joanne Young (Spirit) 

David Kirstein (Spirit) 

Victoria Palpant (Sun Country) 

Dan Weiss (United) 

Steve Morrissey (United) 

Abby Bried (United) 

Anita Mosner (UPS) 

Jennifer Nowak (UPS) 

Tristan Coughlin (UPS)  

rsilverberg@sgbdc.com  

jeremy.ross@alaskaair.com  

dheffernan@cozen.com  

robert.wirick@aa.com  

John.b.williams@aa.com  

rpommer@atlasair.com  

robert.cohn@hoganlovells.com  

chris.walker@delta.com  

alex.krulic@delta.com  

steven.seiden@delta.com  

egleimer@crowell.com  

nssparks@fedex.com  

cefelts@fedex.com  

gbleopard@fedex.com  

howard.diamond@flyfrontier.com  

robert.cohn@hoganlovells.com  

jhill@dowlohnes.com  

robert.land@jetblue.com  

esahr@eckertseamans.com  

matwood@cozen.com  

patricksizzi@hoganlovells.com  

robert.cohn@hoganlovells.com  

brian.gillman@mesa-air.com  

kevin.montgomery@polaraircargo.com  

mwarren@jenner.com  

aarshad@jenner.com  

bob.kneisley@wnco.com  

leslie.abbott@wnco.com  

jyoung@yklaw.com  

dkirstein@yklaw.com  

tori.palpant@suncountry.com  

dan.weiss@united.com  

steve.morrissey@united.com  

abried@jenner.com  

anita.mosner@hklaw.com  

jennifer.nowak@hklaw.com  

tristan.coughlin@hklaw.com  



John Duncan (FAA) 
	

john.s.duncan@faa.gov  

Brett Kruger (DOT) 
	

brett.kruger@dot.gov  

Bob Finamore (DOT) 
	

robert.finamore@dot.gov  

Airlinelnfo.com 
	

info@airlineinfo.com  
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